total plus/minus £15 million when compared with the asset transition

costs used for the core model.

 Variable 3:  annual operational costs for the Brunel Company being

£1 million pa higher than the annual operational costs used for the

core model.

 Variable 4:  a transition delay such that liquid assets take three years

to restructure rather than the two years used in the core model.

 Variable 5:  underlying market asset performance differing

significantly from the steady 4% pa growth used for the core model.

Three variations are considered: a 20% equity market crash in 2020,

and steady growth at rates of either 3% pa or 5% pa.

The table on the following page expresses the impact of these five

variables on a combined pool basis.  The top row, shaded, shows the

core model.  Other rows show individual variations, with downside

sensitivities lightly shaded and upside sensitivities unshaded:

CC9

10

Table 1.3.4a Impact on Core Model of 5 Variables – Combined Pool Basis

Combined (all ten Administering Authorities)
Breakeven

year

Total 20 years net gain to FY36
Running annual rate of net

saving in FY25

£m
Discounted

value £m
£m bps of AUM

Core model FY23 550 280 27.8 8.9

Variable 1: fee

savings

- 2 bps pa saving FY24 387 188 20.5 6.5

+ 2 bps pa saving FY22 714 371 35.2 11.2

Variable 2: asset

transition costs, incl

tax

+£15m on total transitional

costs
FY24 535 266 27.8 8.9

- £15m on total transitional

costs
FY22 565 293 27.8 8.9

Variable 3: + £1m pa Brunel Company running costs FY23 526 263 26.6 8.5

Variable 4: transition delay FY24 507 256 26.3 8.4

Variable 5: Equity market crash in FY20 FY23 458 228 23.5 8.7

market asset

performance
-1% pa (3% pa total) FY23 441 219 24.6 8.6

  +1% pa (5% pa total) FY23 680 352 31.3 9.2

CC9

11

The key conclusions emerging from the sensitivity analysis are as follows,

including comments on mitigation:

 The fee renegotiations will be critical to the overall results . The core

model targets an overall improvement in fee savings that leads to net

savings, after operational costs, of 8.9 basis points (0.09%) by FY25. A

reduction of 2 basis points (0.02%) in savings in variable 1 is the largest

effect illustrated, impacting all three key metrics of running annual

rate of net saving, breakeven and 20 year net gain.

 Fee renegotiations are a largely symmetrical sensitivity. Hence the

upside potential on the three key metrics in variable 1 further

emphasises the importance of successful fee negotiations.

 Asset performance by the markets is crucial.   The more assets under

the aegis of the Brunel Company, the more pooling will deliver;

conversely, a lower asset base will render pooling less beneficial.